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Acanthoptilum sp 2 5 5 21 1 1

Acteocina carinata 1 12 85 11 1 4 6 6 14 5 2 8 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 3 8 4 3 3 1

Acteocina culcitella 1 10 2

Acteocina harpa 2

Acteocina sp 1 1 1 1

Actiniaria 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

Actiniaria sp 1 2 3 2 2 192 3 6 29

Actiniaria sp DC1 37

Acuminodeutopus heteruropus 1 1 1 2 18 4

Aegires albopunctatus 1

Aglaja occilegera 1 1

Aglaophamus erectans

Alia carinata 4

Alia tuberosa 2

Alpheus californiensis 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 4 2 2 4 1 1 2 1

Alpheus sp 1 1 1 1

Ambidexter panamensis 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 5 1 1 1

Americhelidium rectipalmum 1 1 1 1 2 5 1

Ampelisca agassizi

Ampelisca brachycladus 1

Ampelisca brevisimulata

Ampelisca careyi

Ampelisca cristata cristata 2 1 5 1

Ampelisca cristata microdentata

Ampelisca hancocki

Ampelisca pugetica

Ampelisca unsocalae

Ampharete labrops 2 1

Ampharete sp 1

Ampharetidae

Amphicteis scaphobranchiata 1 1

Amphicteis sp

Amphideutopus oculatus 1 2 1 5 5 17 3 10 2 5 4 12 6 1 2 50 2 8 2 69 34 90 1 3 9 14 53 73 68 1 2 8 15 116 163 9 5 102 206 1 7 2 1 1 8 18

Amphiodia digitata 1 1 1 1 1

Amphiodia psara 1

Amphiodia sp A 1

Amphiodia sp DC1 4

Amphiodia urtica 2 1 1 1 5 5 4 3

Amphioplus sp A

Amphipholis pugetana

Amphipholis squamata 13 2 1 14 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 12 1 35 351 28 1111 11 18 107 6

Amphiporidae 1

Amphiporus californicus

Amphiporus cruentatus 10

Amphissa bicolor

Amphiuridae 1

Ampithoe  sp 1 2

Ampithoe longimana 3 1 3 2

Ampithoe plumulosa 2 1 1

Amygdalum pallidulum

Ancistrosyllis groenlandica

Anemonactis sp A 2 1

Anomia peruviana 1

Anonyx lilljeborgi

Anopla 1 1

Anoplodactylus erectus 5 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 3 1 3 2 1 3 2

Anoplodactylus viridintestinalis 9

Anoropallene palpida 5

Anotomastus gordiodes 1

Antiplanes thalea

Aoroides exilis 1

Aoroides secundus 14

Aoroides sp 2

Aphelochaeta glandaria Cmplx

Aphelochaeta monilaris

Aphelochaeta sp 1

Aphelochaeta sp HYP10 1

Apionsoma misakianum 1

Apistobranchus ornatus 5

Aplysiopsis enteromorphae 8

Apoprionospio pygmaea 2 1 1 1 1

Arachnanthus sp A 1 1 1

Arcularia tiarula 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1

Argissa hamatipes

Aricidea (Acmira) catherinae

Aricidea (Acmira) horikoshii

Aricidea (Aricidea) wassi

Armandia brevis 5 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 28 4 10 1 4 1 2 5 1 2 4 8 8 3 9 3 1 1 1 26

Artacamella hancocki

Aruga holmesi 1 1

Asabellides linaeta

Ascidiacea 1

Asthenothaerus diegensis 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 3 3 7 24 1 31 13 28 1 3 1 1 24 2 22 61 3 4 1 1 1 1

Astropecten californicus

Astyris aurantiaca 3 1 18 3

Astyris sp 4

Axinopsida serricata

Barleeia halioptiphila 4 2 16

Barleeia haliotiphila 14 44 2 2 3 39 372

Barleeia subtenuis 31 11

Baseodiscus delineata 1 6 12 5

Baseodiscus sp 1 0

Bemlos macromanus 6 3

Bemlos sp 2 1

Betaeus ensenadensis 11 3 1 2 17 1 3 2

Bipalponephtys cornuta 72 1 1 1 1

Bispira sp 2

Bittiolum fastigiatum 2

Boreosignum sp A 1

Brachyura 1

Branchiomma sp 1 1

Branchiomma sp 1 17

Branchiosyllis exilis Cmplx 1 1

Brania californiensis 1 13 1

Brania mediodentata 2

Brania sp 2 2 3 7 7 1

Brisaster sp

Brisaster townsendi

Brissopsis sp LA1

Bulla gouldiana 2 4 1 1 1 2 1 1 27 1 13 1 3

Station ID
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Byblis millsi

Byblis tannerensis

Cactosoma arenaria

Caecum californicum 48 1 1 1

Califanthura squamosissima 1 1

Callithaca tenerrima 1

Calocarides quinqueseriatus 1

Calyptraeidae 1 1

Campylaspis blakei

Cancridae 1 1

Capitella capitata 1

Capitella capitata Cmplx 1 5 1 1 1 3

Caprella californica 1 1 1 17 9 3 13 8 1

Caprella cf verrucosa 1

Caprella simia 1 4 9 27 8 3

Caprellidae 1

Caridea 1

Carinoma mutabilis 1 1 1 1 1 1

Cerebratulus sp

Ceriantharia 1 1 1 1

Chaetoderma nanulum

Chaetoderma pacificum

Chaetozone columbiana

Chaetozone sp

Chaetozone spinosa 2

Chione californiensis 1 1

Chionista fluctifraga 1

Chiridota sp

Chloeia pinnata

Cirratulus sp 4

Cirriformia sp 2 6

Clavopora occidentalis

Compressidens stearnsii

Cooperella subdiaphana 1 1 2 2 1 1 1

Corymorpha bigelowi 1

Corymorpha palma 1

Corymorpha sp 1

Corymorpha sp 1

Corymorphidae 4 1 1

Cossura sp 1 11 2 1 6 4 95 11 1 9 3 11 2

Cossura sp A 1 7 1 37 1 1 1 1 11 2 1 1 3 19 2 7 1 28 4 21 21

Cottidae 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 5 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

Coxophoxus hidalgo

Crangon alaskensis 2

Crepidula glottidiarum

Crepipatella orbiculata

Crucibulum spinosum 15 1 3 2

Cryptomya californica 1 1 2 5 1 1 1 1 2 2 1

Cumingia californica 6 1 2

Cyathura munda 4

Cyclocardia sp

Cylichna diegensis

Cysticidae 1

Decamastus gracilis

Decapoda

Deltamysis holmquistae 3

Dendraster terminalis 96

Dialychone veleronis

Diasterope pilosa

Diastylis crenellata

Diastylis pellucida

Diopatra ornata 4

Diopatra sp 1 1

Diopatra tridentata

Diplocirrus sp SD1 2 9 53 11 5 15 5 40 23 10 2 14 4 3 6 1 14 8 14 3 1 17 7 10 4 16 3 7 7 9 4 1 2 1 15 15 18 18 10 29 20 2 1 8 49 11 2 5 1 14

Diplodonta orbella 1

Dipolydora bidentata

Dipolydora socialis 1

Dorvillea (Schistomeringos) annulata 1 4 2

Dorvillea (Schistomeringos) longicornis 9 1 3 1 1 1 3 66 1 16 5 1 1 5

Dorvillea (Schistomeringos) sp 1 5

Drilonereis sp 1 2 1 1

Driloneris sp 1

Eclysippe trilobata

ECTOPROCTA 1

Edwardsia californica 1 1 1 4 7 2 6 3 5 3 14 1 13 59 1 67 3 20 6 22 5 17 1 4 4 2

Edwardsia juliae 1 1 4 1 0

Edwardsia profunda

Edwardsia sp 1 1

Edwardsiidae 1 1 1 1

Elasmopus bampo 1 1 11

Ennucula tenuis

Ensis myrae

Eochelidium sp A 5 9

Eohaustorius barnardi 1

Epigamia-Myrianida Cmplx 1 4 2

Epitonium bellastriatum

Epitonium hindsii

Erato columbella 6

Ericerodes hemphillii 1

Erichsonella crenulata 1 8 2 5

Ericthonius brasiliensis 1 8 1 1 2 19 2 21 10 4 28

Eteone aestuarina 1

Eteone brigitteae 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2

Euchone limnicola 3 2 1 1 2 4 2 2 10 3 2 3 2 2 10 6 18 6 5 4 9 8 34 19 7 20 43 29 2 29 18 9 2 19 1 53 12 6 5 2 5 11 2 2 1 5 6

Euclymeninae 1 1 1 1 2 1

Euclymeninae sp A 20 1 3 2 3 2 5 1 2 1 10 2 2 8 8 2 9 2 46 2 1 1 39 57

Eugyra arenosa californica 5 2

Eulalia californiensis 1

Eunice americana

Eunice sp

Euphilomedes carcharodonta 5 4 1 2 5 1 2 1 1 11 1 1 1 2 78 2 6 1 1 1 12 1 4 1 1 37 22 3 2 10 1 23 9 10 82 30 6 1 8

Euphilomedes producta

Euphysa sp 1

Eusiridae 1

Eusyllinae 1

Exogone dwisula

Exogone lourei 162 3 4 1 6 1 44 3 24 19 61 4 68 9 4 2 5 3 2 1 3 10 2 4 12 5 4 45 19 2 220 109 7 82 17 115 82 1 18

Exogone sp A 3 45 1 4

Fabricinuda limnicola 1 15 6 1 3 2 2 1 4 82 2 6 3 1 6 297 2 1 1 3 157 6 129 25 9 5 151 21
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Falcidens hartmanae

Flabellinidae 1

Foxiphalus obtusidens

Gadila aberrans

Gadila tolmei

Gammaridea 

Gari fucata 1

Gastropoda 1

Glottidia albida

Glycera americana 1 3 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 3 3 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 4

Glycera macrobranchia 2

Glycera nana

Glycera sp 1

Glycera tesselata

Glycinde armigera 1

Gnathiidae 1

Goniada acicula 1 2

Goniada littorea 1 1 1 4

Goniada maculata

Gonopanope nitida 1

Grandidierella japonica 42 1 1 1 1 4 5 4 6 17 25 45 1 5 9 42 17 13 27 4 5 11 1

Grapsoidea 3

Gyptis sp 1

Halcampa decemtentaculata 1 1 1 1

Haliophasma geminatum

Halosydna johnsoni 4

Hamatoscalpellum californicum

Haminoea vesicula 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 7

Harmothoe fragilis 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Harmothoe hirsuta 1 1

Harmothoe imbricata Cmplx 1 3 1 1 3 2 3 2 20 37 1

Harpacticoida 1 1

Hartmanodes hartmanae 1 1 1 3 5 1 1 1 2 4 1

Hartmanodes sp SD1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1

Hemigrapsus sp 1

Hemilamprops californicus

Hemiproto sp A 1

Heptacarpus palpator 4

Heptacarpus paludicola 2

Heteromastus filobranchus

Heteromysis odontops 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1

Heteronemertea 1 1

Heteronemertea sp 1 2

Heteronemertea sp DC1 1 3 1 3

Heteronemertea sp LAH1 1

Heteronemertea sp SD2

Heterophoxus cf ellisi 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 5 2 2 2 1 1 5 5 1 2 3 2 6 18 45 7 1 2 7 25 3 12 4 20 2 5 2 3 32 37 44 18 2 5 4

Heterophoxus ellisi

Heterophoxus oculatus 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2

Heteroserolis carinata 2 1 2 1 1 3 8 1 3 1 2 7

Hiatella arctica 1

Hima insculpta

Hippolyte californiensis 5 3 1 6 3

Hippolytidae 1

Hippomedon zetesimus 1 1 1 2

Hoplonemertea

Hoplonemertea sp MB1 1

Hourstonius vilordes 1

Hydroides elegans 1

Hydroides sp 1

Ianiropsis analoga 3 11

Ianiropsis tridens 1 3

Ischyroceridae 1

Iselica ovoidea 1

Jasmineira sp B

Kurtiella compressa 1

Kurtiella grippi 1 1

Kurtiella tumida 18 1 2

Kurtziella plumbea 1

Kurtzina beta

Lacuna unifasciata 1 1

Laevicardium substriatum 2 1 3 1 1 1 6 13 4 1

Laonice cirrata

Laonice nuchala

Leiochrides hemipodus

Leitoscoloplos pugettensis 34 15 3 2 9 17 7 1 11 2 18 4 29 20 12 15 90 2 9

Leitoscoloplos sp A 44 6 26 7 2 13 1 23 6 2 8 6 9 12 16 93 21 33 16 17 23 73 7 60 67 10 14 31 57 6 9 48 82 30 5 104 265 33 2 82 36 2 29 3 18 14 3 79

Leptochelia dubia Cmplx 1 9 1 10 3 1 2 8 9 10 2 4 2 90 24

Leptochiton rugatus

Leptochiton sp 1

Leptopecten latiauratus 5 1

Leptopecten latiuratus

Leptosynapta sp 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 71 1 1 2 1 14 10 1 4 4 20 4 18 33 11 42 2

Leucilla nuttingi 1

Leucon declivis

Leucothoe alata 2 3

Leukoma staminea 1 2 1

Limifossor hartmanae

Limnactiniidae sp A 1

Lineidae 1 1

Lineidae sp LAH1 0

Lineus bilineatus

Lirobittium paganicum

Lirobittium rugatum

Listriella eriopisa 2

Listriella goleta 1 1

Listriella melanica 1 1 4 1 1 1 3 2 1

Listriella sp 2

Listriolobus sp

Lophopanopeus bellus 9 1

Lottia depicta 1 4 1 17 2

Lucinisca nuttalli 2 1

Lucinoma annulata

Lumbrineridae 1

Lumbrineris cruzensis 2

Lumbrineris index 1 2 1

Lumbrineris japonica

Lumbrineris ligulata 1

Lumbrineris sp 2 1

Lumbrineris sp E 2 32 5 1 1
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Lyonsia californica 8 2 5 1 3 1 2 3 14 15 2 10 25 5 7 6 5 1 6 3 21 2 15 1 5 6 17 5 3 1 18 9 8 9 1 1 2 7 25 10 10 2 1 1 2 13 1 5 56 4

Lysippe sp A

Macoma carlottensis

Macoma indentata 1

Macoma nasuta 1 1 4 1

Macoma sp 1

Macoma yoldiformis 1 1

Mactratoma californica 1

Mactromeris catilliformis 1

Maera jerrica 2

Majoidea 1 2 1 3

Malacoceros indicus 1

Malacoplax californiensis 1 2 1 1

Maldane californiensis

Maldane sarsi

Malmgreniella baschi

Malmgreniella macginitiei 1 1 1

Malmgreniella maginitiei 1

Malmgreniella sp 1 1

Malmgreniella sp A 20 2

Malmgreniella sp SD2 1

Marphysa angelensis 1

Mayerella acanthopoda 1 139 1 1 2 8 11 2 2 1 1 6 1 1 4 2 4 8 12 1 38 4 2 1 2 2 8 3 1 40 1 3 1 1

Mediomastus sp 16 12 1 1 4 2 9 90 14 5 3 4 2 8 18 1 4 1 3 3 4 1 6 20 14 4 12 12 19 10 1 13 2 3 31 4 5 2 17 1 6 4 7 1 1

Mediomastus sp 5 1

Mediomastus sp 6 1 10 2 1 3 2 10 4 14 2 5 2 7

Megalomma pigmentum 3 2 2 162 18 12 3 55 17 1 6 5 1 85 4 14 2 3 1 9 14 1 10 6 9 1 4 43 1 34 1 18 24 3 1 1 2 1 6 2 12 84 53 9 1 153 145 12 2 4 6

Melinna heterodonta

Melinna oculata 1 1 1

Mesocrangon munitella 1

Mesokalliapseudes crassus 1 6 2 2

Metasychis disparidentatus 6 1 1 11 1 2

Metopella aporpis

Microspio pigmentata 3 1 1 1 1 1

Micrura wilsoni

Molgula sp SD1 1 1

Molgula verrucifera 1

Molgulidae 1

Monocorophium acherusicum 1 1 2 1 15 4 28 3 2 1

Monocorophium insidiosum 1 3 7

Monocorophium sp 1

Monocorophium uenoi 2

Monticellina cryptica 3 2 5 1 2

Monticellina serratiseta 2 2

Monticellina siblina 1 1

Monticellina sp 1 2 46 1 3 3 9

Mooreonuphis nebulosa

Mooreonuphis segmentispadix

Musculista senhousei 6 52 13 4 5 4 2 1 335 1 190 70 8 5 17 11 2 44 153 24 9 81 8 1 13 43 4 10 1 1 1 9 2 23 1 5 1 3 12 63 5 5 18 4 7 5 16 19 55 4 5

Myodocopida 1

Myriochele gracilis

Myriochele sp

Mysida 1

Mysidopsis californica 1 6 1 4 1

Mytilidae 6

Mytilus sp 1 1

Myxoderma platyacanthum

Naineris dendritica 1 1 2

Nasageneia quinsana 71

Naushonia macginitiei 1

Neaeromya compressa 1 3 3

Neanthes acuminata Cmplx 1 53 3 4 4 11 4 2 1 1 1 3 8 14 5 94 1 14 49 2

Neastacilla californica 1 16 25 22 51 6 1

Nebalia daytoni

Nebalia pugettensis Cmplx 1 1 1 12 2

Nemocardium centifilosum

Neotrypaea gigas 2 13 5 2 1 1 4 1 1 25 2 22 7 3 2 6 1

Neotrypaea sp 1 1 1 1 1 4 4 1 1 1

Nephasoma cf pellucidum 3

Nephtys caecoides 1 2 2 1 1 1

Nephtys ferruginea

Nephtys simoni 3

Nepthys caecoides 4

Nereididae 1 260

Nereis sp A 1

Nicolea sp A 12

Notomastus hemipodus

Notomastus lineatus 1

Notomastus magnus 1 1 2 3 1 1

Notomastus tenuis 15 1

Notopoma sp A 1

Notoproctus pacificus

Nuculana taphria

Nutricola tantilla 1 1

Nymphon heterodenticulatum 1

Odontosyllis phosphorea 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 2

Odostomia sp 4 1

Okenia angelensis 2

Oligochaeta 396 31 97 3 43 6 3 5 4 1 24 6 35 2 4 7 4 1 1 3 19 11 6 2 5 2 5 13 20 5 65 94 1 1 9 602 57 1 2 16

Onuphis iridescens

Onuphis sp

Ophelina acuminata

Ophiactis simplex 1 1 2

Ophiothrix spiculata 1

Ostrea lurida 4 1 19

Owenia collaris 1 3 1 1 3 4

Oxyurostylis pacifica 1 1 3 1 3 1 9 2 2

Pachycerianthus 1

Pacifacanthomysis nephrophthalma 2

Palaeonemertea 1 1

Palaeonemertea sp 1 2 1 1 1 1

Paracaprella cf alata 2

Paracerceis sculpta 16 4 14 15 22 63 304 9

Paracerceis sp 1

Paradexamine sp SD1 1 2 1 118 16 1 2

Paradialychone ecaudata 1

Paradialychone harrisae

Paradialychone paramollis

Paradiopatra parva

Paralysippe annectens
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Paramicrodeutopus schmitti 1 1 14 3

Paranemertes californica 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 4 3 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 3 0

Paranthura japonica 1 1 10 4 3 16

Paraonides platybranchia 10

Paraprionospio alata 1 1 1 1 1 1 10 1 1 2 1 1

Pareurythoe californica 1

Parvilucina tenuisculpta 2

Parviplana hymani 1

Pectinaria californiensis 1 1 9

Pentamera populifera

Periploma discus

Petaloclymene pacifica

Petaloclymene sp DC1 3 23 1 2 16 161 47 32 7 1 34 134 2 1 1 4 2 3 32 84 2 5 3 2

Petricola carditiodes 2

Petricola sp 1 1

Phascolion sp A

Pherusa negligens 8 1 1 2 1 1 1 4 97 3 5 18 1

Pherusa neopapillata 5

Philine auriformis 1

Philine bakeri 1

Philine sp A 1 1 1 1

Philinie sp A 2 2

Pholoe glabra 1

Pholoides asperus

Phoronida 19 1 1

Phoronis sp 58 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 6 1 1 1 2 46 1 8 2 1 32 16 31 0 2

Phoronis sp SD1 1

Photis californica

Photis parvidons

Photis sp 2 2 1

Photis sp C

Phyllochaetopterus prolifica 1

Phyllodoce hartmanae 1 1

Phyllodoce longipes

Phyllodoce medipapillata

Pinnixa franciscana 1

Pinnotheridae 1 1 3

Piromis capulata 2 2 1 4

Pista brevibranchia 1

Pista brevibranchiata 2 2 1 4 1 1 2 2 1 3 6 1 5

Pista estevanica

Pista sp 1 3

Pista sp 2

Pista wui 1

Platymera gaudichaudii 2 1 2

Platynereis bicanaliculata 1

Podarkeopsis glabrus 1 1 1

Podarkeopsis sp

Podocerus cristatus 1

Podocerus fulanus 1 1 24 12 7 1 31 6 16 43 16 17 5 11

Podocopida 12

Poecilochaetus martini 1

Polyandrocarpa zorritensis 12

Polycirrus sp I 3

Polycirrus sp OC1

Polycladida 1

Polydora cf haplura 1

Polydora cornuta 1 1

Polydora nuchalis 1

Polygireulima rutila 2

Polynoidae 1

Postasterope barnesi 1 4 12 8 13 1 5

Prachynella lodo

Praxillella pacifica 2 21 17 2 9 1

Prionospio (Minuspio) lighti 6 1 1 11 1 11 2 9 2 39 1 1 1 6 3 151 2

Prionospio (Prionospio) ehlersi

Prionospio (Prionospio) heterobranchia 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 1 5 6 2 5 10 3 10 9 16 1 6 5 18 15 1 10 3 1 2 1 2 16 7 52 14 5 8 1 4 2 5 7 103 67 3 53 1 4 1 1 1 28 1 11 20 19

Prionospio (Prionospio) jubata 1

Prionospio (Prionospio) lighti 1

Procampylaspis caenosa

Prosthiostomum latocelis 2

Protocirrineris sp 1

Protohyale sp 2 2 1 3 6 128 84 2 11

Protolaeospira eximia 2 142

Protomedeia articulata Cmplx

Psammotreta obesa 3 1 1 1 1

Pseudopolydora paucibranchiata 5 4 2 3 1 1 3 7 3 1 13 1 31 36 31 1 33 34 64 9 32 55 10 5 1 1 1 56 51 1 59 169 2 20 98 61 35 18 5 3 33 34 2 24 2 1 10 185 112 21 23

Pseudopotamilla sp 1

Pseudotanais makrothrix 1 2 1 2

Phtisica marina 1 2

Pyromaia tuberculata 2 1 1 1 2

Rhepoxynius bicuspidatus

Rhepoxynius menziesi 1

Rhepoxynius stenodes

Rhithropanopeus harrisii 1

Rhynchospio arenicola 1

Rhynchospio arenincola 2 3

Rictaxis punctocaelutus 2 1

Rudilemboides stenopropodus 1 1 6 3 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 5 6 4 1 3 2 1 3 6 2 1 3 22 8 10 1 7 2 2 6

Rutiderma judayi 1 1 1

Sabellidae 2 3

Saxicavella pacifica

Saxidomus nuttalli 1 1 1 5

Scaphopoda

Schmittius politus 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 4 1 2 1 4 1 2 1 2 1 1

Scleroconcha trituberculata

Scleroplax granulata 1 5 3 4 7 1 7 1 1 2

Scolanthus scamiti 1 1 1 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 1 12

Scolelepis (Parascolelepis) texana 1 2 1 1 2

Scolelepis (Scolelepis) sp

Scolelepis texana 1 2

Scoletoma erecta 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 7 2

Scoletoma sp 6 17 10 21 3

Scoletoma sp A 1 2 1 4 1 1 1 14 3 3 34 27 4 3 34 1 8 1 5 20 27 1 2 2 2 5 1 1 6 7 7 2 1 2 1 9

Scoletoma sp B 1 2 5 5 4 2 1 1 8 14 9 2 6 1 26 6 2 1 4 2 2 1 1 2 19 3 9 3 1 5

Scoletoma sp C 2 2 27 23 9 20 1 15 8 12 52 19 9 16 46 18 17 27 3 35 5 10 14 46 16 15 13 37 37 80 2 8 16 12 2 2 1 11 5 7 6 10 3 6 6 12 6 23 2 19 3 12 63 17 5 55 46 18 76 2 5 4 2 13 15 3 8 9 53

Scoletoma tetraura Cmplx

Scoloplos acmeceps 16 30 1 11 1 2 2 1 17

Scoloplos armiger Cmplx

Scyphoproctus oculatus 2 1 1 2 4



Appendix Table H-1.    2013 

RHMP Raw Benthic Species 

Matrix

Raw Species ID 8013 8014 8017 8018 8020 8028 8029 8030 8031 8033 8036 8038 8040 8045 8049 8050 8052 8053 8056 8058 8060 8064 8065 8066 8068 8069 8073 8074 8075 8076 8077 8078 8085 8087 8090 8093 8095 8096 8098 8099 8100 8102 8105 8106 8108 8109 8111 8112 8113 8116 8117 8118 8121 8122 8123 8124 8127 8128 8145 8146 8151 8152 8156 8157 8159 8160 8163 8233 8236 8239 8259 8263 8265 8267 8500

Station ID

Serpula columbiana 17 1

Serpulidae 1

Sigambra setosa

Sige sp A

Siphonosoma ingens 5

Siriella pacifica 1 1

Solemya pervernicosa

Solen rostriformis 3 1 2 2 1 3 1 7 8 1 4 3 3 17 3 20 1 1 6 1 1 2 1 2 2

Solen sicarius

Solen sp 1

Sphaeromatidae 19 5 7 52

Spio maculata 1 1 1

Spiochaetopterus costarum Cmplx 1 1 2 1

Spiophanes berkeleyorum

Spiophanes duplex 1 1 1 1 2 1 7 15 3 11 34 4 11 2 1 1 14 12 24 5 2 2 3 5 3 4 3 1 9 1 2 2 4 12

Spiophanes norrisi 1 1 1 1 1

Spiophanes sp

Spirorbininae 1 2

Stereobalanus sp

Sthenelais fusca

Sthenelanella uniformis 1 1

Streblosoma crassibranchia

Streblospio benedicti 20 2 1

Styela plicata 2

Styelidae 1

Stylatula elongata 12 1

Stylatula sp A 4

Stylatula sp DC1 1

Stylochus exiguus 1 1 2 1

Syllis gracilis Cmplx 1

Syllis gracilis Complx 1 1

Syngnathus leptorhynchus 1

Tagelus affinis 9 2 5 2 2 2 23 11 26 1 2 2 10 3 14 4 7 4 2 5 9 20 13 2 2 2 4 1 5 2 2 2 39 4 3 4 2 9 25 3 2 4 1 2

Tagelus sp 1

Tellina cadieni 3 1 2

Tellina carpenteri

Tellina meropsis 1 1 1 12 21 1 20 14 1 1 1 2 2 2 4 3 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 6 1 27 1

Tellina modesta 1 1 1 1

Tellinidae 1

Tenonia priops 1

Terebellides sp

Tetrastemma albidum 2

Theora lubrica 2 40 3 3 2 7 22 1 10 55 11 29 53 1 26 61 38 30 33 13 37 4 8 1 48 12 56 4 30 11 53 16 3 43 70 10 4 10 7 8 22 28 2 1 3 22 8 7 32 3 3 5 1 7 1 1 6 8

Thraciidae 1

Thyasira flexuosa

Thysanocardia nigra 1 1

Tritella tenuissima

Trophoniella harrisae 1

Tryonia imitator 23

Tubulanidae sp B

Tubulanus cingulatus

Tubulanus polymorphus 5 1 1 1 1 1 1

Tubulanus sp SD1 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1

Turbonilla sp

Turbonilla sp A

Typosyllis heterochaeta

Typosyllis nipponica 1 1 1 3 1 2 17 8 5 20 6 10 1 1

Upogebia lepta 1

Uristes entalladurus 2

Uromunna ubiquita 1

Vargula tsujii 1 1 1 2 1 1

Veneridae 1

Volvulella californica

Volvulella panamica

Westwoodilla tone

Xanthoidea 1 1

Zaolutus actius 1

Zeuxo normani CMPLX 1 1 8 63 6 40 10



Benthic Infaunal Community 
Metrics Summary 

  



Region Stratum Category Station
BRI 

Score*

IBI 

Score*
RBI Score*

RIVPACS 

Score*

Integrated SQO 

Benthic 

Assessment 

Score*

Site Abundance
Taxa 

Richness

Shannon-

Weiner 

Index

% 

Sensitive**

% 

Dominant

% 

Dominant 3 

species

% polychaete 

taxa

% polychaete 

individuals

% bivalve 

taxa

% bivalve 

individuals

Dana Point Harbor Marina B13-8259 53.5 2 0.05 0.40 3 46 14 2.24 0.0% 22.2% 60.0% 53.8% 62.2% 15.4% 17.8%

Dana Point Harbor Deep B13-8263 37.2 0 0.58 0.81 1 536 51 2.46 21.3% 34.2% 62.7% 33.3% 77.8% 17.6% 3.5%

Dana Point Harbor Shallow B13-8265 51.7 1 0.31 0.80 2 443 43 2.52 16.3% 25.4% 56.9% 9.5% 13.4% 45.2% 71.2%

Dana Point Harbor Marina B13-8267 50.2 3 0.01 0.18 4 51 6 1.21 16.7% 41.2% 94.1% 66.7% 86.3% 16.7% 11.8%

Oceanside Harbor Marina B13-8233 50.3 1 0.10 0.53 3 69 22 2.44 5.0% 34.6% 52.6% 60.9% 47.4% 17.4% 12.8%

Oceanside Harbor Deep B13-8236 39.2 1 0.26 0.53 2 86 25 2.87 14.3% 18.6% 45.4% 53.8% 70.1% 7.7% 14.4%

Oceanside Harbor Deep B13-8239 30.8 2 0.09 0.71 3 342 39 2.20 18.8% 44.2% 69.0% 10.3% 2.9% 51.3% 88.3%

Mission Bay Deep B13-8145 28.3 0 0.51 0.80 1 570 56 2.62 22.2% 16.6% 49.4% 44.6% 67.5% 16.1% 9.3%

Mission Bay Marina B13-8146 35.8 0 0.50 0.87 1 1316 93 3.21 19.2% 18.8% 38.5% 39.6% 56.5% 5.2% 0.6%

Mission Bay Marina B13-8151 31.2 0 0.52 0.59 1 1549 93 3.18 21.1% 22.2% 39.4% 22.8% 16.1% 9.8% 1.9%

Mission Bay Deep B13-8152 32.4 1 0.21 0.35 2 195 49 2.44 18.9% 48.7% 58.9% 32.0% 9.1% 16.0% 5.6%

Mission Bay Shallow B13-8156 38.9 0 0.52 0.83 1 1097 71 3.21 19.6% 19.6% 35.2% 33.3% 46.7% 9.7% 1.3%

Mission Bay Shallow B13-8157 31.1 1 0.28 0.36 2 3024 68 2.38 13.0% 35.7% 57.5% 33.3% 26.9% 9.5% 0.9%

Mission Bay Shallow B13-8159 41.7 0 0.12 0.63 3 395 29 2.24 24.0% 37.5% 59.8% 43.3% 65.4% 13.3% 7.6%

Mission Bay Freshwater-Influenced B13-8160 44.6 0 0.24 0.87 2 673 46 3.00 22.5% 19.3% 38.3% 26.7% 49.3% 13.3% 16.4%

Mission Bay Freshwater-Influenced B13-8163 39.2 0 0.23 0.65 2 1432 48 2.40 21.1% 41.1% 58.7% 28.6% 21.0% 6.1% 0.5%

San Diego Bay - North Deep B13-8085 24.1 0 0.25 0.64 2 511 56 2.82 28.3% 15.7% 41.3% 50.0% 61.3% 21.4% 6.4%

San Diego Bay - North Marina B13-8102 38.6 0 0.39 0.89 1 265 43 2.85 21.1% 25.9% 40.4% 35.6% 56.0% 17.8% 6.4%

San Diego Bay - North Shallow B13-8105 34.2 1 0.32 0.70 2 129 34 3.03 17.9% 16.8% 38.2% 43.8% 59.5% 9.4% 7.6%

San Diego Bay - North Marina B13-8106 36.8 0 0.24 0.84 2 449 54 3.01 22.4% 13.3% 37.5% 44.4% 58.3% 14.8% 9.5%

San Diego Bay - North Deep B13-8108 39.6 0 0.21 0.75 2 378 41 2.66 23.7% 18.8% 49.1% 42.5% 60.7% 15.0% 10.3%

San Diego Bay - North Deep B13-8109 32.1 0 0.61 0.71 1 258 40 2.82 28.6% 25.6% 45.5% 45.0% 41.4% 17.5% 23.3%

San Diego Bay - North Deep B13-8111 37.3 1 0.13 0.50 3 119 34 2.96 11.1% 30.2% 52.1% 44.1% 63.3% 8.8% 14.8%

San Diego Bay - North Deep B13-8112 39.6 1 0.28 0.50 2 467 78 3.70 8.2% 12.2% 24.3% 42.0% 48.9% 8.6% 10.5%

San Diego Bay - North Marina B13-8113 51.4 1 0.10 0.42 3 199 20 2.27 11.8% 28.9% 56.4% 50.0% 70.1% 10.0% 2.0%

San Diego Bay - North Marina B13-8116 45.5 0 0.22 0.79 2 540 53 2.79 23.4% 28.3% 52.3% 48.1% 60.7% 9.3% 2.3%

San Diego Bay - North Marina B13-8117 44.3 1 0.07 0.23 3 81 15 2.03 15.4% 30.1% 67.7% 53.3% 48.4% 20.0% 6.5%

San Diego Bay - North Deep B13-8118 40.1 1 0.36 0.51 2 154 26 2.61 8.3% 18.7% 43.4% 48.3% 62.0% 20.7% 18.7%

San Diego Bay - North Marina B13-8121 52.8 1 0.17 0.72 3 200 28 2.62 14.8% 22.4% 43.3% 28.6% 30.3% 17.9% 7.5%

San Diego Bay - North Deep B13-8122 34.1 0 0.85 0.88 1 788 53 2.77 25.0% 18.3% 43.2% 51.8% 70.0% 10.7% 6.4%

San Diego Bay - North Shallow B13-8123 38.0 0 1.05 1.10 1 625 50 2.74 21.7% 23.7% 41.7% 48.1% 42.7% 11.1% 26.7%

San Diego Bay - North Shallow B13-8124 37.0 1 0.57 0.83 2 564 57 2.98 13.7% 21.1% 44.8% 38.3% 74.7% 11.7% 4.2%

San Diego Bay - North Marina B13-8127 48.3 1 0.10 0.44 3 116 17 1.73 18.8% 25.2% 54.6% 38.9% 63.9% 22.2% 16.8%

San Diego Bay - North Shallow B13-8128 56.6 1 0.11 0.43 3 71 18 1.34 12.5% 21.4% 42.9% 40.0% 45.2% 15.0% 29.8%

San Diego Bay - North Freshwater-Influenced B13-8500 43.1 0 0.41 0.88 2 442 54 3.18 20.5% 16.6% 33.8% 14.8% 5.2% 51.9% 81.4%

San Diego Bay - Central Deep B13-8045 38.4 1 0.30 0.54 2 107 25 2.07 18.2% 44.0% 66.4% 50.0% 44.8% 23.1% 48.8%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8049 41.8 0 0.28 0.65 2 185 28 2.32 19.2% 32.4% 56.9% 61.3% 54.2% 16.1% 39.4%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8050 42.7 0 0.13 0.70 3 263 30 2.48 25.0% 25.1% 49.3% 61.3% 83.8% 16.1% 12.7%

San Diego Bay - Central Shallow B13-8052 48.6 1 0.35 0.75 2 166 26 2.48 16.0% 28.8% 50.0% 42.9% 31.5% 25.0% 55.4%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8053 38.3 0 0.60 0.94 1 590 45 2.84 26.2% 20.7% 42.9% 44.7% 78.9% 12.8% 5.7%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8056 45.6 1 0.14 0.67 3 148 27 2.58 16.0% 19.6% 51.1% 40.0% 64.7% 10.0% 21.2%

San Diego Bay - Central Shallow B13-8058 42.0 1 0.34 0.55 2 195 23 2.36 15.0% 31.0% 57.0% 50.0% 42.0% 32.0% 49.0%

San Diego Bay - Central Shallow B13-8060 41.0 1 0.34 0.51 2 270 26 2.65 8.7% 16.2% 40.1% 42.3% 39.3% 26.9% 54.4%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8064 54.4 3 0.00 0.15 4 6 4 1.24 0.0% 50.0% 83.3% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8065 44.7 1 0.19 0.75 2 475 45 2.60 10.0% 30.6% 51.2% 48.9% 48.2% 10.6% 37.6%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8066 48.3 1 0.11 0.65 3 132 27 2.63 8.0% 23.1% 46.2% 55.2% 42.7% 10.3% 43.4%

San Diego Bay - Central Shallow B13-8068 41.5 0 0.48 0.85 2 334 39 2.79 19.4% 28.0% 48.4% 36.6% 61.1% 17.1% 12.4%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8069 48.3 0 0.08 0.55 3 237 27 2.28 25.0% 30.0% 55.9% 44.4% 46.3% 11.1% 45.9%

San Diego Bay - Central Marina B13-8073 43.6 2 0.11 0.66 3 245 25 2.22 13.0% 28.2% 57.0% 55.6% 60.3% 3.7% 1.4%

San Diego Bay - Central Freshwater-Influenced B13-8074 51.7 1 0.09 0.71 3 171 30 2.51 12.5% 34.4% 49.5% 58.1% 76.9% 12.9% 12.4%

San Diego Bay - Central Freshwater-Influenced B13-8075 53.1 1 0.11 0.56 3 81 29 2.91 8.0% 16.0% 40.4% 48.3% 75.5% 6.9% 2.1%

San Diego Bay - Central Freshwater-Influenced B13-8076 46.3 0 0.14 0.76 2 301 39 2.75 21.2% 23.4% 49.4% 56.1% 72.1% 14.6% 20.1%

San Diego Bay - Central Freshwater-Influenced B13-8077 50.7 0 0.11 0.80 3 208 30 2.55 21.4% 23.5% 50.9% 50.0% 81.6% 16.7% 13.2%

San Diego Bay - Central Deep B13-8078 39.1 0 0.59 0.77 1 445 38 2.94 19.4% 12.1% 32.1% 52.5% 49.1% 17.5% 34.3%

San Diego Bay - Central Deep B13-8087 34.8 0 0.39 0.87 1 591 51 2.11 28.3% 47.5% 67.8% 44.2% 83.8% 13.5% 4.5%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8090 51.9 1 0.09 0.55 3 128 27 2.67 13.0% 17.8% 45.0% 60.7% 64.5% 17.9% 25.4%

San Diego Bay - Central Deep B13-8093 29.3 0 0.70 0.80 1 493 51 3.11 23.9% 12.4% 31.6% 43.4% 46.9% 18.9% 14.9%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8095 38.1 1 0.09 0.35 3 150 25 2.34 15.0% 35.3% 56.7% 48.0% 26.0% 16.0% 38.7%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8096 31.7 0 0.58 0.85 1 251 47 3.17 26.2% 13.8% 31.2% 37.0% 42.1% 17.4% 19.8%

Appendix Table H-2.  Benthic Infauna SQO Metric Scores and Various Community Metrics

RHMP 2013
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Appendix Table H-2.  Benthic Infauna SQO Metric Scores and Various Community Metrics

RHMP 2013

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8098 30.4 0 0.72 0.82 1 412 53 3.03 24.5% 20.3% 38.1% 42.6% 30.2% 20.4% 20.3%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8099 35.5 0 0.36 0.81 1 140 35 2.68 21.9% 27.6% 51.9% 47.2% 46.8% 13.9% 35.3%

San Diego Bay - Central Industrial/Port B13-8100 45.6 1 0.36 0.71 2 246 32 2.60 16.7% 27.6% 50.0% 48.5% 46.1% 12.1% 39.0%

San Diego Bay - South Marina B13-8013 65.1 1 0.06 0.32 4 131 11 1.56 20.0% 58.8% 89.3% 30.0% 29.8% 20.0% 5.3%

San Diego Bay - South Marina B13-8014 47.2 1 0.07 0.64 3 840 33 1.68 15.4% 46.2% 81.3% 47.1% 23.8% 2.9% 6.1%

San Diego Bay - South Shallow B13-8017 41.1 1 0.13 0.62 3 280 40 2.82 13.3% 18.2% 43.8% 40.0% 60.3% 10.0% 6.5%

San Diego Bay - South Shallow B13-8018 54.1 0 0.05 0.05 4 406 22 2.21 29.4% 24.0% 56.0% 47.6% 29.4% 9.5% 0.5%

San Diego Bay - South Shallow B13-8020 48.5 1 0.14 0.84 2 337 30 2.12 17.9% 44.9% 62.6% 51.6% 73.1% 19.4% 20.5%

San Diego Bay - South Freshwater-Influenced B13-8028 43.8 1 0.29 0.60 2 198 29 2.55 8.0% 22.4% 51.5% 54.5% 90.4% 21.2% 5.5%

San Diego Bay - South Freshwater-Influenced B13-8029 42.1 1 0.54 0.75 2 92 27 2.74 16.0% 18.2% 42.7% 51.7% 76.4% 17.2% 13.6%

San Diego Bay - South Freshwater-Influenced B13-8030 49.0 1 0.05 0.40 3 33 14 2.36 14.3% 25.0% 54.5% 60.0% 81.8% 13.3% 9.1%

San Diego Bay - South Freshwater-Influenced B13-8031 42.8 0 0.35 0.85 2 128 27 2.31 23.1% 28.8% 61.8% 54.8% 82.2% 22.6% 9.9%

San Diego Bay - South Freshwater-Influenced B13-8033 42.6 0 0.15 0.62 3 581 41 1.94 20.6% 53.3% 67.8% 39.0% 24.0% 9.8% 60.7%

San Diego Bay - South Freshwater-Influenced B13-8036 42.5 1 0.09 0.50 3 202 22 1.06 10.0% 59.0% 84.2% 52.0% 93.8% 16.0% 1.8%

San Diego Bay - South Freshwater-Influenced B13-8038 41.9 1 0.11 0.60 3 213 31 2.61 15.4% 19.8% 45.1% 54.5% 73.8% 12.1% 14.3%

San Diego Bay - South Freshwater-Influenced B13-8040 41.9 1 0.20 0.86 2 595 52 2.60 12.8% 31.6% 55.1% 5.7% 35.0% 37.7% 50.2%

** % Sensitive derived from the SQO Calculator Tool results.

* For these metrics, SQO methodology was used (see Chapter 5 of the SQO manual). The lowest possible taxonomic level was indentified. To minimize the problem of variants, standard spelling and formation for names is based on names in the SQO species list on the Sediment Quality Assessment Tools page of the SCCWRP website (www.sccwrp.org), and Edition 5 of the 

SCAMIT taxonomic listing. In some cases, the lowest level indetification was not available on the SCAMIT taxonomic listing; thus, the identification was rolled up to the lowest level available.

% = percent; BRI = Benthic Response Index; IBI = Index of Biotic Integrity; RBI = Relative Benthic Index; RIVPACS = Riverine Invertebrate Prediction and Classification System; SQO = Sediment Quality Objective.
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Appendix Table H-3. RHMP '13 Sediment Quality Objectives (SQO) Assessment

Final Results - RHMP 2013

Benthic Community Individual Lines of Evidence (LOE)

Region
Stratum 

Category
Station

BRI 

Score

BRI Disturbance 
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IBI Score

IBI 

Disturbance 

Category

RBI Score

RBI 

Disturbance 

Category

RIVPACS 

Score

RIVPACS 

Disturbance 

Category

Benthic 

Assessment 

Score

Benthic 

Community 

Integrated LOE 

Disturbance 

Level

Marina B13-8259 53.5 Moderate 2 Moderate 0.05 High 0.40 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Deep B13-8263 37.2 Reference 0 Reference 0.58 Reference 0.81 Low 1 Reference

Shallow B13-8265 51.7 Moderate 1 Low 0.31 Reference 0.80 Low 2 Low 

Marina B13-8267 50.2 Moderate 3 High 0.01 High 0.18 High 4 High 

Marina B13-8233 50.3 Moderate 1 Low 0.10 Moderate 0.53 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Deep B13-8236 39.2 Reference 1 Low 0.26 Low 0.53 Moderate 2 Low 

Deep B13-8239 30.8 Reference 2 Moderate 0.09 Moderate 0.71 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Deep B13-8145 28.3 Reference 0 Reference 0.51 Reference 0.80 Low 1 Reference

Marina B13-8146 35.8 Reference 0 Reference 0.50 Reference 0.87 Low 1 Reference

Marina B13-8151 31.2 Reference 0 Reference 0.52 Reference 0.59 Moderate 1 Reference

Deep B13-8152 32.4 Reference 1 Low 0.21 Low 0.35 Moderate 2 Low 

Shallow B13-8156 38.9 Reference 0 Reference 0.52 Reference 0.83 Low 1 Reference

Shallow B13-8157 31.1 Reference 1 Low 0.28 Reference 0.36 Moderate 2 Low 

Shallow B13-8159 41.7 Low 0 Reference 0.12 Moderate 0.63 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Freshwater B13-8160 44.6 Low 0 Reference 0.24 Low 0.87 Low 2 Low 

Freshwater B13-8163 39.2 Reference 0 Reference 0.23 Low 0.65 Moderate 2 Low 

Deep B13-8085 24.1 Reference 0 Reference 0.25 Low 0.64 Moderate 2 Low 

Marina B13-8102 38.6 Reference 0 Reference 0.39 Reference 0.89 Low 1 Reference

Shallow B13-8105 34.2 Reference 1 Low 0.32 Reference 0.70 Moderate 2 Low 

Marina B13-8106 36.8 Reference 0 Reference 0.24 Low 0.84 Low 2 Low 

Deep B13-8108 39.6 Reference 0 Reference 0.21 Low 0.75 Low 2 Low 

Deep B13-8109 32.1 Reference 0 Reference 0.61 Reference 0.71 Moderate 1 Reference

Deep B13-8111 37.3 Reference 1 Low 0.13 Moderate 0.50 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Deep B13-8112 39.6 Reference 1 Low 0.28 Reference 0.50 Moderate 2 Low 

Marina B13-8113 51.4 Moderate 1 Low 0.10 Moderate 0.42 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Marina B13-8116 45.5 Low 0 Reference 0.22 Low 0.79 Low 2 Low 

Marina B13-8117 44.3 Low 1 Low 0.07 High 0.23 High 3 Moderate 

Deep B13-8118 40.1 Low 1 Low 0.36 Reference 0.51 Moderate 2 Low 

Marina B13-8121 52.8 Moderate 1 Low 0.17 Low 0.72 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Deep B13-8122 34.1 Reference 0 Reference 0.85 Reference 0.88 Low 1 Reference

Shallow B13-8123 38.0 Reference 0 Reference 1.05 Reference 1.1 Reference 1 Reference

Shallow B13-8124 37.0 Reference 1 Low 0.57 Reference 0.83 Low 2 Low 

Marina B13-8127 48.3 Low 1 Low 0.10 Moderate 0.44 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Shallow B13-8128 56.6 Moderate 1 Low 0.11 Moderate 0.43 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Freshwater B13-8500 43.1 Low 0 Reference 0.41 Reference 0.88 Low 2 Low 

Deep B13-8045 38.4 Reference 1 Low 0.30 Reference 0.54 Moderate 2 Low 

Industrial/Port B13-8049 41.8 Low 0 Reference 0.28 Reference 0.65 Moderate 2 Low 

Industrial/Port B13-8050 42.7 Low 0 Reference 0.13 Moderate 0.70 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Shallow B13-8052 48.6 Low 1 Low 0.35 Reference 0.75 Low 2 Low 

Industrial/Port B13-8053 38.3 Reference 0 Reference 0.60 Reference 0.94 Reference 1 Reference

Industrial/Port B13-8056 45.6 Low 1 Low 0.14 Moderate 0.67 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Shallow B13-8058 42.0 Low 1 Low 0.34 Reference 0.55 Moderate 2 Low 

Shallow B13-8060 41.0 Low 1 Low 0.34 Reference 0.51 Moderate 2 Low 

Industrial/Port B13-8064 54.4 Moderate 3 High 0 High 0.15 High 4 High 

Industrial/Port B13-8065 44.7 Low 1 Low 0.19 Low 0.75 Low 2 Low 

Industrial/Port B13-8066 48.3 Low 1 Low 0.11 Moderate 0.65 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Shallow B13-8068 41.5 Low 0 Reference 0.48 Reference 0.85 Low 2 Low 

Industrial/Port B13-8069 48.3 Low 0 Reference 0.08 High 0.55 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Marina B13-8073 43.6 Low 2 Moderate 0.11 Moderate 0.66 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Freshwater B13-8074 51.7 Moderate 1 Low 0.09 Moderate 0.71 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Freshwater B13-8075 53.1 Moderate 1 Low 0.11 Moderate 0.56 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Freshwater B13-8076 46.3 Low 0 Reference 0.14 Moderate 0.76 Low 2 Low 

Freshwater B13-8077 50.7 Moderate 0 Reference 0.11 Moderate 0.80 Low 3 Moderate 

Deep B13-8078 39.1 Reference 0 Reference 0.59 Reference 0.77 Low 1 Reference

Deep B13-8087 34.8 Reference 0 Reference 0.39 Reference 0.87 Low 1 Reference

Industrial/Port B13-8090 51.9 Moderate 1 Low 0.09 Moderate 0.55 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Deep B13-8093 29.3 Reference 0 Reference 0.70 Reference 0.80 Low 1 Reference

Industrial/Port B13-8095 38.1 Reference 1 Low 0.09 Moderate 0.35 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Industrial/Port B13-8096 31.7 Reference 0 Reference 0.58 Reference 0.85 Low 1 Reference

Industrial/Port B13-8098 30.4 Reference 0 Reference 0.72 Reference 0.82 Low 1 Reference

Industrial/Port B13-8099 35.5 Reference 0 Reference 0.36 Reference 0.81 Low 1 Reference

Industrial/Port B13-8100 45.6 Low 1 Low 0.36 Reference 0.71 Moderate 2 Low 

Marina B13-8013 65.1 Moderate 1 Low 0.06 High 0.32 High 4 High 

Marina B13-8014 47.2 Low 1 Low 0.07 High 0.64 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Shallow B13-8017 41.1 Low 1 Low 0.13 Moderate 0.62 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Shallow B13-8018 54.1 Moderate 0 Reference 0.05 High 0.05 High 4 High 

Shallow B13-8020 48.5 Low 1 Low 0.14 Moderate 0.84 Low 2 Low 

Freshwater B13-8028 43.8 Low 1 Low 0.29 Reference 0.60 Moderate 2 Low 

Freshwater B13-8029 42.1 Low 1 Low 0.54 Reference 0.75 Low 2 Low 

Freshwater B13-8030 49.0 Low 1 Low 0.05 High 0.40 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Freshwater B13-8031 42.8 Low 0 Reference 0.35 Reference 0.85 Low 2 Low 

Freshwater B13-8033 42.6 Low 0 Reference 0.15 Moderate 0.62 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Freshwater B13-8036 42.5 Low 1 Low 0.09 Moderate 0.50 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Freshwater B13-8038 41.9 Low 1 Low 0.11 Moderate 0.60 Moderate 3 Moderate 

Freshwater B13-8040 41.9 Low 1 Low 0.20 Low 0.86 Reference 2 Low 

BRI = Benthic Response Index; IBI = Index of Biotic Integrity; RBI = Relative Benthic Index; RIVPACS = Riverine Invertebrate Prediction and Classification System; LOE = Lines of Evidence.
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